0,5

Our Refs: 1088-5/AMF and 1088-10/AMF



The Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks

05-27-2003 102456419

Dear Sir:

Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.

1. Name of conveying party(ies): 5_21_53	Name and address of receiving party(ies):
William Edward Armstrong	Name: HIPHOOK INC.
	Internal Address:
Additional names(s) of conveying party attached [ ] yes [X] no 3. Nature of Conveyance:  [ X ] Assignment [ ] Merger [ ] Security Agreement [ ] Change of Name [ ] Other	Street Address: 228 Main St. N.  Newmarket, Ontario  Canada L3Y 4V8
Execution Date: April 23, 2003	Additional names(s) and addresses attached [ ] yes [X] no
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new applica	tion, the execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
	D469,250 D470,309
Additional numbers attached	d?[]yes [X]no
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning documents should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 2
MARK B. EISEN 20 Queen St. W., Suite 3202, Box 102 Toronto, Ontario Canada M5H 3R3	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$80.00  [X] Enclosed [] Authorized to be charged to deposit account [X] Authorized to charge any deficiency or credit any overpayment to deposit account  8. Deposit account number: 500663.
	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing is true original document.	ne and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the
Mark B. Eisen	May 20, 2003
Name of Person Signing  O03 ECOOPER 00000001 0469250	gnature Date
021 80.00 0P	Total number of pages including cover sheet: 3

PATENT REEL: 014090 FRAME: 0572

## ASSIGNMENT

Whereas **William Edward Armstrong**, whose full post office address is 41 Felt Crescent, Barrie, Ontario, Canada L4N 8V1 (the "Assignor"), is the owner of the designs listed on the attached Schedule ("the Designs");

And whereas **HIPHOOK INC.**, a corporation of Canada having its head office or principal place of business at 228 Main St. N., Newmarket, Ontario, Canada L3Y 4V8 (the "Assignee"), has acquired from the Assignor all right, title and interest in and to the Designs for all countries throughout the world, including the right to obtain and hold patents or registrations therefor;

Therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, the Assignor hereby assigns and transfers to the Assignee, and confirms that he has assigned and transferred to the Assignee, all right, title and interest in and to the Designs and in and to any patents or registrations for the Designs, and any applications for the Designs, including any divisional or continuation applications, whether presently pending or filed in the future, for all countries throughout the world.

The Assignor hereby agrees to execute without further consideration such further documentation as may be required to obtain any patents or registrations for the Designs and to vest rights in any applications for the Designs in the Assignee.

WITNESSED at BARRIE / ON / CARADA on April 23, 2003
(City/Town, Country) (Date)

Witness:

(signature of witness)

William Edward Armstrong

(signature of inventor)

## **DECLARATION OF SUBSCRIBING WITNESS**

I, KATH BUTER OF ECUTIE/EN/CANADA
(vitness) (City/Town, Country)

declare that I was personally present and did see William Edward Armstrong who is personally known to me to be the person named in the attached Assignment duly sign and execute the same.

(signature of witness)

1088-3, 5, 10 & 12/AMF

## **SCHEDULE**

Patent/Registration Number	Issue/Regn. Date	Title
Canadian Industrial Design Regn. 92033	March 30, 2001	BELT HOOK
United States Design Patent D469,250	January 28, 2003	BELT HOOK
United States Design Patent D470,309	February 18, 2003	BELT HOOK
Application No.	Filing Date	Title
Canadian Industrial Design 100616	September 16, 2002	BELT HOOK

**RECORDED: 05/21/2003** 

Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 014090 FRAME: 0574